CHAPTER 159

R. E. FRISBY AND D. A. LUING

H. F. 455

AN ACT to make an appropriation to R. E. Frisby and D. A. Luing.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the primary road fund to R. E. Frisby of Nashua, Iowa, the sum of seven (7) dollars and ten (10) cents and to D. A. Luing of Rhodes, Iowa, the sum of one hundred two (102) dollars in full payment of the claim of said Frisby, on account of damage to his wagon and harness in a collision with a highway commission truck on primary road number two hundred eighteen (218) about one mile south of Nashua, Iowa, on December 14, 1933, and the claim of said D. A. Luing for damage to his automobile, personal injury, and auto rental due to collision with a highway commission automobile on June 15, 1934, on a secondary road south of Rhodes, Iowa.
- SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby directed to issue his warrants to said parties for said sums respectively, and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay said warrants out of the primary road fund.
- 1 SEC. 3. The receipt of said sums by said parties shall be in full set-2 tlement of any and all claims held by them against the state of Iowa.

House File 455. Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 160

H. J. GOERNER

S. F. 311

AN ACT to make an appropriation to H. J. Goerner.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the primary road fund to H. J. Goerner of Burlington, Iowa, the sum of eighteen dollars, the same being a refund to him of the amount he paid on his Ajax automobile in excess of what he was required by law to pay as a license fee on said vehicle, covering the years 1929 to 1932, inclusive.
- SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby directed to issue his warrant payable to the said H. J. Goerner in the sum of eighteen dollars, and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to pay such warrant and charge the same against said fund; and the receipt of said sum by said Goerner shall be in full settlement of any and all claims by him against the state of Iowa on and in all accounts whatsoever.

Senate File 311. Approved April 29, 1935.